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Honorable Ronald West

Mayor, Town of Crossville

P. O. Box 100

Crossville, Alabama  35962

Municipalities – Constitutional Section 94 – Private Work – Private Property – Streets – DeKalb County

The Town of Crossville may contract with a developer to pave an unpaved city street within the town, provided all the applicable laws, rules, and regulations regarding paving public roads are followed, including the Public Works Law.

Dear Mayor West:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Crossville.

QUESTION


Question as to the legal authority of the town to reimburse the developer, at some undetermined future time, for the cost of the paving, and whether this would violate the pro​visions and intent of section 94 of the Constitu​tion of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


A local real estate developer has proposed to the town council that he pave an unpaved city street lying within the Town of Crossville, and in return, he would expect to be reimbursed by the town for the cost of paving the city street.


The road in question is a dirt road that the council and I hope to pave when sufficient funds become available.  The developer is currently building five houses, which will be served by the road, and he is interested in seeing the road paved as soon as possible.  He has proposed that he bear the initial expense of having the road paved, and then look to the town for reimburse​ment whenever the town is financially able to pay him.


The council and I are aware that section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits any city from lending its credit or from granting public money in aid of any individual, etc., since the property being developed could increase in value as a result of this street being paved, and this developer could experience an economic gain.  The Town of Crossville does not have sub​division regulations to address this issue.


The town council and I would be willing to issue a permit to the developer to pave this street, provided his work was performed in accordance with specifications prepared by the city’s consulting engineer and inspected by that engineer, provided the developer bear the total expense of the project.  The town would then assume maintenance responsibility following a favorable inspection.


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 558, prohibits a municipality from granting money, or any other thing of value, in aid of a private person, association, or corporation.  ALA.  CONST. art IV, § 94; amend. 558.  This provision, however, does not prohibit a municipality from contracting with a private person where the municipality receives adequate benefits for the consideration paid.  The terms of payment would be as set out in the contract and/or as required by law.


A town may legally pave a street if the street has been dedicated to the town and accepted by the town as a public street.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable James L. Banks, Mayor, Town of Odenville, dated January 30, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-130, and to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated January 5, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00082.


This Office concluded in an opinion to Honorable B. C. Hornady, Mayor, City of Monroeville, dated May 28, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00209, that the City of Monroeville could not reimburse a private developer one-half of the amount expended on paving a street where the developer, on his own initiative and expense, paved the street.  That opinion stated:


While it is apparent that the municipality could have done this work or contracted for this work to be done after compliance with applicable law, including the bid law, we find no authority which would now permit the municipality to reimburse the developers, after the fact, for one-half the cost of the improvements.

Id. at 3.


The paving of a street is considered to be a public work under Ala​bama law.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 2001).  In any contract for a public works involving an amount in excess of $50,000, the awarding authority must advertise for sealed bids and award the contract to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2, § 39-2-6 (Supp. 2001).  The street must be paved in keeping with all laws, regula​tions, and requirements regarding the paving of public roads.  Payment for a contract awarded under the Public Works Law would be made in accor​dance with section 39-2-12.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-12 ( Supp. 2001).

CONCLUSION


The Town of Crossville may contract with a developer to pave an unpaved city street within the town, provided all the applicable laws, rules, and regulations regarding paving public roads are followed, including the Public Works Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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